
______________________________________________________________________________ 

The location of this meeting is handicap accessible, and reasonable accommodations will be provided to 
persons requiring assistance.  If you have a special accommodation need, please contact the Newton ADA 
Coordinator Trisha Guditz, 617-796-1156, via email at TGuditz@newtonma.gov or via TDD/TTY at 
(617) 796-1089 at least two days in advance of the meeting date. 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

MONDAY AUGUST 6, 2012 
 

7 PM 
Room 222 
 
ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION: 
The Committee will meet jointly with the Public Safety & Transportation Committee to discuss 
the below item: 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#214-10(6) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept the sum of one 

hundred ninety-six thousand dollars ($196,000) from New England Development 
Chestnut Hill LLC to be held in a “Receipts Reserved for Appropriation – Fire 
Department Equipment” Account per Condition #6 of Special Permit #214-10 
approved on December 6 2010, for Chestnut Hill Square. 

 
Appointment by His Honor the Mayor 
#201-12 ROBERT FANNING, 27 Cook Street, Newton appointed as a Constable for the 

City of Newton for a term of office to expire July 26, 2015.  [07/02/12 @ 1:15 
PM] 

 
Re-appointment by His Honor the Mayor 
#202-12 MICHAEL FLYNN, 23 Thelma Road, Dorchester, re-appointed to the BOARD 

OF ASSESSORS for a term expiring on February 1, 2015. (60 days 09/07/12)  
[07/02/12 @ 1:15 PM] 

 
#204-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept, appropriate, and 

expend a reimbursable grant of five million dollars ($5,000,000) for Route 9 
infrastructure improvements associated with the Chestnut Hill Square 
Development Project contingent upon the successful execution of the grant 
agreement between the Executive Office of Housing and Economic Development 
and the City of Newton. 

 
REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#106-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 
one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) from bonded indebtedness for the 
purpose of purchasing a street sweeper.  [04-09-12 @ 3:39] 

  PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED AS AMENDED @ $172K on 07/18/12 
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2012 

PAGE 2 
 
#206-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

four hundred ninety-three thousand seven hundred eighteen dollars and ninety-
three cents ($493,718.93) from the July 2, 2012 Declaration of Overlay Surplus as 
declared by the Chairman of the Board of Assessors to be used for the purpose of 
funding the statutory interest charges incurred by the City of Newton beginning 
September 8, 2009 through June 21, 2012 pursuant to the Appeals Court reversal 
of the Appellate Tax Board’s order for Verizon New England, Inc. to pay back 
taxes for Fiscal Years 2003 through 2008.  [07/02/12 @ 5:03 PM] 

 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#108-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

three hundred twenty thousand dollars ($320,000) from bonded indebtedness for 
the purpose of funding design and Phase I construction and administration for 
replacement of a portion of the roof and repair of exterior masonry at the welding 
shop at the Crafts Street Garage.  [04-09-12 @ 3:40] 

  PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 6-0 AS AMENDED @ 260K on 06/20/12 
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#187-12 ALD. SALVUCCI AND GENTILE requesting discussion with the 

Administration regarding the contracts that the City has entered into pertaining to 
natural gas and electricity. [05-31-12 @11:02 AM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES VOTED NO ACTION NECESSARY 8-0 07/18/12 
 
#203-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the Board of Aldermen accept the 

sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) in the form of donations to be used to 
fund a parking study for the Cypress Street Parking Structure.  [07/02/12 @ 5:03 
PM] 

 
#205-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an amendment to the F.A. Day Middle 

School Construction Project Appropriation Schedule included in Board Order 
#115-12 approved June 18, 2012 by reducing the amount of thirty-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-four dollars ($35,334) from the appropriation for “General 
Contractor” and adding that sum to the “Undistributed Project Budget.”  
[07/02/12 @ 5:03 PM] 

 
ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION: 

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#185-12 ALD. BAKER, BLAZAR, SANGIOLO, LINSKY, ALBRIGHT & DANBERG 

requesting that the Board of Aldermen adopt a RESOLUTION to His Honor the 
Mayor asking that, when the Mayor seeks future Board approval for bonding the 
cost of additional capital facilities or equipment for the schools, he include in that 
funding request, as well as in the city-wide Capital Improvement Plan, the 
estimated costs needed for funding the capital technology needs of the Newton 
Schools, including the appropriate portions of the estimated project costs of the 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2012 

PAGE 3 
 

School Committee's three-year district-wide technology plan not anticipated to be 
funded by the Information Technology Department budget; the anticipated 
technology grants from Boston College for the elementary schools; and/or 
estimated revenue from the E-rate Technology Reimbursement Program.  
[06/11/12 @ 11:23 PM] 

 
#127-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) from the Newton Marriott Norumbega Park 
Maintenance Account for the purpose of improvements at Norumbega Park per 
Condition #26 of Special Permit #385-08, approved on February 17, 2009, for the 
Newton Marriott.  [04/30/12 @5:09 PM] 

 
#102-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) from cable contract receipts for the 
purpose of constructing Phase I of III to connect all city facilities with high-speed 
fiber infrastructure for continued reliance on the IT network.  [04-09-12 @ 3:40 
PM] 

 
REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#79-12 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the 
appropriation of nine hundred thirty eight thousand sixty-three dollars ($938,063) 
to the Planning & Development Department for the creation of seven units of 
affordable rental housing at 12 and 18-20 Curve Street, West Newton, as 
described in the proposal submitted by Myrtle Village, LLC.  [03/01/12 @ 5:00 
PM] 

 
REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#54-12 ALD. SALVUCCI, BLAZAR AND FULLER requesting the creation of a 
revolving fund into which 50% of all betterment income shall be deposited to be 
used exclusively for individual requests for betterments.  [02/02/12 @ 10:21 AM] 

 
REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#39-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to establish a revolving 
account with an annual expenditure limit of $2,000,000 for the purpose of 
receiving funds collected by the Newton Schools Foundation in connection with 
the sale of naming rights for Newton Public School buildings and facilities and to 
be distributed for the sole purpose of public school education technology and 
curriculum purposes.  [01/30/12 @ 4:18 PM] 

 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#383-11(4) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR recommending that Section 29-80 (b)(1) of the City 

of Newton Revised Ordinances, 2007 be amended by revising the stormwater 
rates as follows:  single-family residences $25 per year, two-family residences 
$37.50 per year, and multi-family (3 units or more), commercial, industrial, and 
institutional properties (to include non-profits) would be charged at a rate of $25 
per Equivalent Residential Unit of 2,600 square feet of impervious surface on the 
property to take effect on July 1, 2012. [04-09-12 @ 2:39 PM] 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2012 

PAGE 4 
 
 
#140-11 ALD. HESS-MAHAN requesting acceptance of MGL Chapter 59 §5c which 

allows communities to shift the tax burden away from homeowners who live in 
lower than average valued single and multi-family homes to owners of higher 
valued homes, second homes, and most apartment buildings.  {04-15-11 @ 3:07 
PM] 

 
REFERRED TO PROG & SERV, PUB FACIL. & FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#130-11 PAUL COLETTI, ALD. SANGIOLO, DANBERG, & JOHNSON  
requesting Home Rule Legislation to create a Capital Preservation Fund for the 
City of Newton modeled on the Community Preservation Fund to address the 
capital needs of the City.  [04/11/11 @9:42 PM] 
PUBLIC FACILITIES NO ACTION NECESSARY 6-0 (Lennon not voting) 
on 10/18/11 

 PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED 5-0-3 (Fischman, Baker, Blazar 
abstaining) on 03/21/12 

 
#130-11(A) PROGRAMS & SERVICES COMMITTEE requesting the Finance Committee 

review alternate proposed Home Rule Legislation language related to the creation 
of a Capital Preservation Fund.  
PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED & REFERRED TO FINANCE 7-

 0-1 (Blazar abstaining) on 03/21/12 
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY&TRANS & FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#363-10(2) ALD. ALBRIGHT proposing a trial of parking meter free Saturdays between 

Thanksgiving and New Year for the shopping areas to support shopping at local 
businesses in Newton. [02-10-12 @9:13 AM] 

 
REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#311-10(A) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of three 
million three hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($3,035,000) from bonded 
indebtedness for the purpose of funding the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Plan 
projects as follows:  [11/29/ 10 @ 3:23 PM] 
Architectural Design and Engineering/ Next Scheduled Fire Station $400,000 

A-2 - HELD 6-0 $270,000 for final design bidding and construction admin on 
12/08/10 

 
 REFERRED TO LAND USE & FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#276-10 ALD. FULLER, CROSSLEY, DANBERG, LINSKY requesting a review of 

guidelines for mitigation fund provisions to maximize the use of such funds on 
behalf of the city together with mechanisms by which the city can better track 
such funds to ensure they are used in a timely fashion. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2012 

PAGE 5 
 
#56-07(4) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an amendment to the Newton North High 

School New Construction Project Appropriation Schedule included in Board 
Order #56-07(2) approved April 22, 2008 to reflect the final cost of the project.  
[07/02/12 @ 5:03 PM] 

 
REFERRED TO FINANCE AND PROGRAMS AND SERVICES COMMITTEES 
#245-06 ALD. JOHNSON AND HESS-MAHAN requesting an amendment to the City 

Charter to require the Mayor annually to prepare and submit to the Board of 
Aldermen a long-term financial forecast of anticipated revenue, expenditures and 
the general financial condition of the City, including, but not limited to 
identification of any factors which will affect the financial condition of the City; 
projected revenue and expenditure trends; potential sources of new or expanded 
revenues; anticipated municipal needs likely to require major expenditures;  and a 
strategic plan for meeting anticipated municipal needs, to include, but not be 
limited to, any long or short-term actions that may be taken to enhance the 
financial condition of the City. 

 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
  Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman 



#214-10(6)



#214-10(6)



#214-10(6)



#214-10(6)



#201-12



#202-12



#201-12



#201-12



#201-12



#202-12



#202-12



#204-12



#204-12



#204-12



#204-12



#106-12



#106-12



#106-12



#106-12



#206-12



#206-12



#108-12



#108-12 

 

Craft Street Garage Roof and Building Envelope Repairs 

 

The Craft Street Garage was renovated 25 years ago, and there are two areas of concern today.                       
The roof is now beyond useful life, and leaks in many locations. Many patches have been made 
over the years, but the condition of the PVC is such that patches are becoming very challenging, 
and less effective.  
   There is also a masonry issue at the Welding Shop. A large crack can be seen where the shop 
meets the main building. It appears that this is caused by settling of this portion of the building, 
as evident by a 3 inch drop of Welding Shop structure. The exact cause and condition are 
unknown and require a structural evaluation.  
   There are a couple of areas of concern related to this issue. It needs to be determined if the 
entire Welding Shop has settled, and more importantly, if it is done settling. If the settling is 
done, then the masonry repairs may be minor. If there is still movement, then appropriate 
steps need to be taken to correct this issue. The PVC roof above the Welding Shop is visibly 
being pulled away, so it must be replaced, but only after the structural issues are corrected. 
   In the end, this project will correct the structural and masonry issues at the Welding Shop, 
and will design the roof replacement. The remaining funds will be bundled with the proposed 
FY14 request to complete the roof replacement. This project is spread out over two years due 
to the fact that the masonry and structural repairs to the Welding Shop must be made prior to 
replacing the roof.  



#108-12

FY13 FY14

Masonry Design $20,000

Masonry Construction $200,000

Masonry Construction Contingency $10,000

Roof Design $30,000

Roof Construction $321,810

Total $260,000 $321,810

Countryside School Roof Replacement $16.71/ft2

Craft Street Roof Area 22,915ft2

Proposed Replacement Area 19,000ft2

Craft Street Roof Estimate $317,490

Craft Street Roof Contingency $4,320

Craft Street Garage Masonry Repairs and Roof Replacement



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#187-12



#203-12



#203-12



#203-12



#205-12



#205-12



#205-12


	08-06-12FinanceAgenda
	Docket Request Fire Equip
	Fanning Constable
	Flynn Reappoint
	Mass Work Grant
	Street Sweeper Requet
	Crafts St Garage Masonry Repair
	Project Description
	Project Budget Breakout
	Declaration of Overlay Surplus
	Accept Donations Cypress St Parking Structure
	Wilkinson email
	Docket Request
	Day Amend



